पावर ग्रिड कारपोरेशन ऑफ इंडिया लिमिटेड
POWER GRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED
सूचना का अधिकार अधिनियम 2005 के अंतर्गत आपीलीय अधिकारी
APPELLATE AUTHORITY UNDER THE RTI ACT, 2005
केन्द्रीय कार्यालय', सौदामिनी', प्लाट नं.2, सैक्टर- 29, गुड़गांव, हरियाणा-122001
CORPORATE CENTRE, 'SAUDAMINI', PLOT No.2, SECTOR-29, GURGAON,
HARYANA- 122001

Ref: C/CP/AA/RTI Act, 2005 Date: 9<sup>th</sup> January, 2018

Appellant: Shri. Abhimanyu Sehgal R/o A-47, Shivaji Vihar, New Delhi - 110027

Public Authority: POWERGRID

Respondent: AGM (CP) & CPIO, Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon.
GM & Company Secy., Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon

## ORDER

## **Grounds of Appeal**

The Appellate Authority has received a RTI Appeal bearing no. PGCIL/A/2017/60089 dated 10<sup>th</sup> December 2017 from Sh. Abhimanyu Sehgal. The appellant has filed the instant appeal on the grounds that the information provided by CPIO is incomplete and information with respect to Agenda and Minutes of the Board Meeting has been denied, not being public documents. Further the appellant has also sought information on the status of refund of deposits made against appointment of Directors.

The appellant herein had earlier filed a RTI Request no. PGCIL/R/2017/50458 dated 9<sup>th</sup> November, 2017, under RTI Act, 2005 with the CPIO Corporate Centre, POWERGRID seeking information regarding appointment of following directors of Power Grid:

- (i) Sh. K. Sreekant Director (Finance),
- (ii) Sh. Prabhakar Singh Director (Projects),
- (iii) Sh. Tse Ten Dorji Independent Director
- (iv) Ms. Jyotika Kalra Independent Director

and certain other information. CPIO vide its letter dated 1st December, 2017 provided the information to the appellant. However, not being satisfied with the

information provided by the CPIO the appellant preferred the instant appeal. On receipt of the Appeal, relevant papers and information provided by the CPIO were perused.

## Decision

I have gone through the relevant provisions of RTI Act and have also perused the RTI Request no. PGCIL/R/2017/50458 dated 9<sup>th</sup> November, 2017 filed by the appellant. I am of the considered opinion that the information required by the appellant can be provided as the information sought by the appellant is specific in nature and can be provided as per mandate of section 10 of the Act. CPIO is advised to provide the information within duration of 20 days.

The Appeal is accordingly disposed of.

(Sanjeev Singh) ED (CMG) & Appellate Authority

To: Shri. Abhimanyu Sehgal R/o A-47, Shivaji Vihar, New Delhi – 110027

Copy to: (i) AGM (CP) & CPIO, Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon.
(ii) GM & Company Secy., Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon